

SANOTSH SURI Vs. UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

03.06.2026

Present: Sh. Vikas Pawar, ld. counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld counsel for UOI.
Sh. Nipun Arora, Ld counsel for the MCD through VC.

Nazir has reported that ld counsel for the petitioner has not come for receiving copy of his report.

Ld counsel for MCD submits that Mcd has deposited 50% of decreetal amount before Hon'ble High court of Delhi.

Ld counsel for the MCD is directed to file the report to the fact that MCD has deposited 50% of decreetal amount before Hon'ble High court of Delhi.

Put up at 12.30 PM.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
03.06.2026

At 12.25 PM

Present: Sh. Vikas Pawar, ld. counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Nipun Arora, Ld counsel for the MCD through VC.
Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld counsel for UOI.

Ld counsel for MCD has filed photocopy of demand draft and letter of MCD regarding issuance of DD in favour of Ld. Registrar General of Hon'ble High court of Delhi.

Copy of said demand draft is not legible, however, from the copy of the demand draft, it is deciphered that the demand draft is of Rs. 8,07,515/- and the date is 27.03.2026.

Ld counsel for the MCD has also filed copy of acknowledgment regarding receiving the demand draft.

Ld counsel for the DH submits that the MCD has deposited less amount and not deposited total 50% decretal amount in terms of order dated 25.03.2026 passed by Hon'ble High court of Delhi.

As per report of Nazir, the compensation amount of the DH in the present execution as on 26.02.2026 is Rs. 20,16,776/-.

Ld counsel for the DH is at liberty to raise the abovesaid issue before Hon'ble High court of Delhi regarding not depositing total 50% decretal amount by MCD.

Ld counsel for the DH submits that the matter before Hon'ble High court of Delhi is fixed on 20.07.2026 and request the court to keep the matter after 20.07.2026.

Put up for further proceedings on **27.07.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
03.06.2026